Target Long-Term Expected

Asset Class Allocation Real Rate of Return
Domestic stocks 45% 5.50%
International stocks 15% 6.00%
Bonds 18% 1.45%
Alternative assets 20% 6.40%
Unallocated cash 2% 0.50%

Total 100%

I. DISCOUNT RATE

The discount rates used to measure the total pension liability was 8.0% and 7.9%.  The projection of
cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that employee, employer, and state
contributions, if any, will be made at current statutorily required rates.  Based on those assumptions,
each of the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected
future benefit payments of current active and inactive employees. Therefore, the long-term expected
rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to
determine the total pension liability.

J. PENSION LIABILITY SENSITIVITY

The following presents the School’s proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated using the
discount rate of 8.0%, as well as the liability measured using one percent lower (7.0% for TRA) and
one percent higher (9.0%).

1% Decrease Current 1% Increase

TRA $10,357,464 $6,804,588 $3,839,611

K. PENSION PLAN FIDUCIARY NET POSITION

Detailed information about TRA’s fiduciary net position is available in a separately-issued TRA
financial report. That report can be obtained at www.MinnesotaTRA.org, by writing to TRA at 60
Empire Drive, Suite 400, St. Paul, MN, 55103; or by calling 651-296-2409 or 1-800-657-3669.

37

DULUTH PUBLIC SCHOOLS ACADEMY
CHARTER SCHOOL NO. 4020
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2016

Note 4 CAPITAL ASSETS

Capital asset activity for the year ended June 30, 2016 was as follows:

Beginning Ending
Balance Increases Decreases Balance

Governmental activities:
Capital assets, not being depreciated:

Land $1,109,061 $   -   $   -   $1,109,061
Construction in progress 24,391   -   -   24,391

Total capital assets, not being depreciated 1,133,452   -   -   1,133,452

Capital assets, being depreciated:
Buildings 14,560,128 49,962   -   14,610,090
Furniture and fixtures 170,806 8,971   -   179,777
Equipment 21,628 14,795   -   36,423

Total capital assets, being depreciated 14,752,562 73,728   -   14,826,290

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Buildings 1,433,669 374,618   -   1,808,287
Furniture and fixtures 129,709 34,161   -   163,870
Equipment 4,795 5,270   -   10,065

Total accumulated depreciation 1,568,173 414,049   -   1,982,222

Total capital assets being depreciated - net 13,184,389 (340,321) 0 12,844,068

Governmental activities capital assets - net $14,317,841 ($340,321) $0 $13,977,520

Most of the capital asset activity relates to the Building Company.

Depreciation expense was charged to functions/programs as follows:

Governmental activities:
District support services $3,255
Pupil support services 2,015
Site, building and equipment 408,779

Total depreciation expense - governmental activities $414,049

38

DULUTH PUBLIC SCHOOLS ACADEMY
CHARTER SCHOOL NO. 4020
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2016

Note 5 LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

Balance
6/30/2016

Building Company
$17.77M Lease Revenue Bonds Series 2010A; $630,000 Taxable Lease
Revenue Bonds Series 2010B. Both issued November 1, 2010 and due